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January §, 2019

Member/Manager Member/Manager
LulyBoo, LLC LulyBoo, LLC

c/o Pazit Benezri 20761 Canada Road

65 Eaglecreek Lake Forest, CA 92630
Irvine, CA 92618

President/CEO President/CEO

Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.
Attn: Tax Dep. 650 Liberty Avenue

650 Liberty Avenue Union, NJ 07083

Union, NJ 07083

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators”) are:

LulyBoo, LLC
Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) | Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

LulyBoo Full Seat Protector — Black Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc. LulyBoo, LLC
Corner

UPC# 091037636881
Style# FSPS001
RN#127194

18 08 401

Item# 61733152

Bed Bath & Beyond Order#
BBB3502243817

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexy!) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DEHP can occur through
direct skin contact with the black plastic during routine use when the seat protector is manipulated with
bare hands. When used in an automobile, vapor phase DEHP is likely to be produced that can increase
DEHP exposure risk due to the enclosed space of the vehicle cabin. A 2009 study measured phthalates in
the interior air of 23 automobiles during the winter and summer months, with summertime temperatures

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




inside the cares reaching up to 70 degrees centigrade. Overall concentrations of carbonyl compounds was
40% higher in the summer and the most frequently detected phthalates were DnBP and DEHP with
detectable DEHP concentrations ranging from 335 to 3656 ng m. Finally, while mouthing of the product
does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with
subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least October 17, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Anthony Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

¥ i

Fvan J. St

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action, My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 8, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

LulyBoo, LLC LulyBoo, LLC

c/o Pazit Benezri 20761 Canada Road

65 Eaglecreek Lake Forest, CA 92630

Irvine, CA 92618

President/CEO President/CEO

Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.

Attn: Tax Dep. 650 Liberty Avenue

650 Liberty Avenue Union, NJ 07083

Union, NJ 07083 -

On January 8, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on January 8, 2019, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(M

@
3)

Q)]

)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: January 8, 2019 =

EvanJ. Smith
Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro
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27 CLCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER ANC TOXIC ENFCRCEMENT ACT GF 1586
(PROPGSITICON 65j: A SUMMARY

The fcilcwing summary has beer prepared oy the Califernia Cfice of Envircamental Hezlth Hazard Assessment (OEHHA ), the read agency for the
imglementzticr of the Safe Crinking Water and Toxic Enfarcement A et of 1986 {cemmerly krown as “Prcpesition B57) A cepy of thIS SUMMary mysr c.:
included as ar attachment te any notice of viciagen served upcn an alleged wiolater of the Act The summary provides basic infermation abeut the
grevisions of the taw, and is intendad ic serve only as a cenventent scurcs of gereral information. |t s nct intended te provice autherinve guidance cn
the meaning or spplicancn of the law Please refer to the smtute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citancns telow) for further infermaticn.
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING ThHE BASIS FOR THE ALLECATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BUSINESS CONTACLT T4
PERSCNICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE,
The text of Progesiticn €5 (Reslth ard Safety Cede Sections 25343 € threugh 25242.13) is availabte cnline at
hutp:/foehta.ca.gov/prop€SAaw/F 65law72CC3 . htmi. R eguiaticns that previde mere specific guidance cn comgliance, and that specify prccedures te ke
fcilowec by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Titli 37 of tha Callferma € ode of R egulatars, sections 25102 through
27CCL." These implementing regulaticns are avallatie cnline at: hitg: /fcehha.ca.gev/prepbSlaw/PESR egs.html.
WHAT DCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
Tre “Prepesition €5 List.” Under Prepcsiten BS, the lezd agency iCE HimA | puklishes 3
cause fancer and/er reprocuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Prepesition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/er birth defects or cther
repreductive harm, such as damage tc female or male reprecuctive systems or ic the devercping fews, This iist must be updated 5t least orce @ yezr The
current Prepesitien €5 list of chemicals is availabie cn the CEHH A website st ntie:/fivww cehhz.ca.gov /prop€s/prepbS_listN ewlisthtml
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propasition 55, B usinesses that groduce, use, release or otherwise engage in sctivities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:
Clear and reasoranle warnings, A business is required ic warn a person cefare “knowing'y and intentionally” exposing that persen € a listed chemicat
unlass an 2xamption applies. The warning givan must be “claar anc reasonabie.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemical
mnveivad is known tc cause cancar or birth defects or other reprocuctive harm; and (2} be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the oerscr
pefore he or sheis 2xoosag to that chemicai Scme expesurss are axampt from the warning reguirement under cermin circumstances discussed Celow
Propigition from discharges inte drinking water A DuUsiness Must net ’mow!na!y discharge or rel2ase a iisted chemical inta water ar onte :and whera .t

o TS requicement Lnder 2

list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the Stete of Califermia o
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one =f the governmentai officials noted above tnytiates an enforcemert action within sixty days of the notice.
A business found tc be in viclation of Propositicn 65 i5 subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violauon, In addigon, the BuUsINess may
be ordered oy a court to stop committing the violation

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific condiuons. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violaticn.

I_aln exposure to alcohnlic heverages that ara consumad on the alleged violalor's premises © the extent onsite consumpuon 15 permitted by faw.

“Hn axposure £0 3 Proposinan 65 histed chemical inafood ar beverage pregared and sold on the alleged violator's premises thatis primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies If the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed DV‘CGOK‘i ng or
simitlar preparanan of foed or beverage companents necessary (o render the foed or bevarage palatabile or te avoid micrabialogleal centaminanan,

An exposure [ anv ironmental MOaCCe sMoks caused by anty of persers (other than employees] on premises owned or aperated by the alleged viciater
where smoking 15 permitted at any Jocation on the gremises,

A~ exposure 16 tisted chemicals 10 engine axhaust, to the extent tha axpcsure occurs inside 3 facility owned cr operated by the alleged victater ang
primarily intended for garking ncn-commercial vehicles

1f a grivate party alleges thart a viclaticr cccurrec based on cre of the exposures gescribed ateve, the private party must First provide the allegad w'aiawer 3
ncrice of special compliance procedure and ereef of cempiiance form

A private garty may nct file an action against the ailegad viclater for these exgosures, or recover ir a setlement any payment:n :
reimtursement fcr cests and aticrney 's faes, if the nctice was seried on or after Cctckber 5, 2C13, anc the alleged viciator has dene 311 cf the fclicwing
within 14 days of being servec netice:

L crrected the alleged viclaticn;

L_éjgreed to gay a civil penalty of $5CC (sukject tc change as ncted belew! tc the grivate party within 3C days, and

L Nctifiec the grivate garty serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

T he wiitten netifiation to the grvate-garty must include 3 fctice of special compliance procecure and preof of comptiance form compteted By The alleged
viclater as directed in the actice. Cri April 1, 2618, and every five years theresfter, the dellar amount of the civii penaity will ke adjusted by the judicizl
Ccuncil based cr the change in the annual California Censumer Frice index. The tudicial Ccunal will publish the dcllar ameunt cf the adjustec ciuii
penalty 3t each fiveyezr imerval, weether with the date of the next scheduled adjusment.

An sllegsd wislatoe may sansfy these canditions crly one tiime far 2 wiclalion arising from the same exgosure in the same facility ar
v atterney of a city of greater than 75C,CEC eccutation,

sler. The ameunt cf any

lieu of peraltes ary

an the 22Me premisas
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The safstzction of hesetonditions doss not prevent the & Merney Cenersl, 2 district atiomey, 5 o
cr any full-time city prosecuter with the consent cf the district sticrney, frem filing an enfercement action against an alleged vicl
civii pepialty for a viclation shall be redutad to reflect any gayment maoe by the alleged violator for the samealleged violatian o a arivate-party,

A copy of the netice of special compliznca procadura and proof of compliance form is included with this netice and can be downloaded from CEH = A
website at; hitp:/foehha.ca. gov/propESAaw/p651aw72CC3.humt. T he notice is repraduced here:
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PART 2 TC BE CCMFPLETEC B/ THE ALLEGELC V!ICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE

Ceruficaticn of Compgliancs
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this notice.
| Merstzy 3gres o gay; within 30 days of cormplenon of this nistica, a civil penalty ot $5CO to the Noticing Party only and certify thati have complied with Health

an Satety Code §25249.6 by (check anly ane of the follawing):

| Posting 2 warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurarety
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

| Posting the warning or warni ngs demanded in writing Dy the Notic:ng Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately - tS placement
an my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure. and attaching a statement accurately descriting hew the allegad exposure has been eliminated

Certificaticn
My statements en this form, and cn any atachments te it, are true, comelete, and corract te the best of my kncwledge and celief and ara rr‘ade in gocd faith
i have carefully read the instructions ta complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc additicnal penaitias

urider the Satfe D-inking Witer and Texic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Propaosttion 65) .

Signature cf alleged violator or authcrized representative C ate

Name and title cf signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATICN ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATICONS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementaton Office at (916) 445-69CC or via e-mail a1
PE5Public.Comments @ oehha.ca.gov



